financial year up to the quarter immediately 

preceding the quarter in which the approval 

is sought. 

Tycod Autotech Private Limited became a 

subsidiary of the Company with effect from 

September 1, 2025. 

Prior to this date, the Company confirms that 

transactions amounting to ₹38,36,001 

(Rupees Thirty-Eight Lakhs Thirty-Six 

Thousand and One only) were undertaken 

with Tycod Autotech Private Limited during 

the period from April 1, 2025 to June 30, 

2025 i.e., up to the quarter immediately 

preceding the quarter in which the approval 

is being sought. 

It is important to note that during this period,

[...]

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 80,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees Eighty Crore Only) 

divided into 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crore Only) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each as on 

March 31, 2025. 

Issued and Paid Up Share Capital: 

The Company has paid-up share capital of ₹ 68,63,89,950 (Rupees Sixty Eight Crore Sixty Three 

Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only) divided into 6,86,38,995  (Six Crore Eighty 

Six Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Five) equity shares of ₹10/-  (Rupees Ten 

Only) each, as on March 31, 2025. 

https://www.nupurrecyclers.com/img/investors/dividend/dividend-distribution-policy.pdf

Changes in Share Capital: 

i.  Increase in Authorised Share capital:  

During the year under review, Company with approval of Shareholders at the Extra Ordinary

[...]

divided into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each by creation of additional 

1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each. 

ii.  Increase in Paid up Share Capital:  

The issued, subscribed, and paid-up share capital of the Company remained unchanged 

during the financial year 2024-25 and stood at ₹ 68,63,89,950 (Rupees Sixty-Eight Crore 

Sixty-Three Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only) as on March 31, 2025. 

However, on August 05, 2024, the shareholders of the Company approved the issuance of 

convertible warrants on a preferential basis, up to a maximum of 81,00,000 (Eighty-One 

Lakh) warrants, at a issue price of ₹ 91/- (Rupees Ninety-One Only) each including premium 

of Rs. 81/- each, to entities belonging to the Promoter Group and Non-Promoter Category, 

in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (ICDR)

[...]

Subsequent to the close of the financial year 2024-25, certain warrant holders exercised their 

right to convert their warrants. Accordingly, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 

July 02, 2025, considered and approved the allotment of 4,30,000 (Four Lakh Thirty 

Thousand) equity shares upon conversion of an equal number of warrants, at an issue price 

of ₹ 91/- each (including a premium of ₹ 81/- per share), to persons belonging to both 

Promoter and Non-Promoter categories, on a preferential basis, upon receipt of amount 

aggregating to ₹ 2,93,47,500 /- (Two Crore Ninety Three Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Only) (being 75% of the issue price per warrant) at the rate of ₹68.25/- (Rupees 

Sixty Eight Rupees and Twenty Five Paise Only) per warrant (being 75% of the issue price 

per warrant) from the Promoters and Non-Promoter pursuant to the exercise of his/her rights

[...]

We further report that during the audit period the Company had following events which had bearing 

on the Company’s affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, 

standards etc., 

1) Preferential issue of shares upto 19,20,000 (Nineteen Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) fully paid 

up Equity Shares of the Company of face Value Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten only) (“Equity 

Shares”) at a price of Rs. 70/- (Rupees Seventy Only) including premium of Rs 60/- each 

payable in cash (“Equity Issue Price”) aggregating upto 13,44,00,000 /- (Rupees Thirteen Crore 

Forty-Four Lakh Only) to Nupur Recyclers Limited belonging to promoter group. 

2) A Tripartite Agreement executed between the Company, Registrar and the Depository to 

facilitate the dematerialization of the Company’s securities and so the ISIN was activated as 

well.    

3) Issuance of 4,80,000 (Four Lakh Eighty Thousand Only) warrants convertible into equity 

shares of the company on preferential basis, entitling the Warrant Holder to exercise option to 

convert and get allotted one equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully 

paid-up against each warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of